financing transactions. Accordingly, the Group is not exposed to any risk from exchange rate movements. While the individual company can

establish a relationship between the derivative instrument and the underlying transaction, the underlying transaction is eliminated in the

context of the Group’s debt consolidation. From the Group’s perspective the derivative is therefore no longer used for hedging purposes.

Fluctuations in exchange rates in the underlying currencies trigger changes in market values causing changes in the item other financial result

and are therefore included in the profit-based sensitivity calculation.

The following table lists the effects of a theoretical change in the EUR/USD exchange rate on the pre-tax result as well as shareholders’ equity

on the balance sheet date. Influences on balance sheet and income statement resulting from the translation of individual financial statements

into the reporting currency of euro (so called translation risks) are not included.

120

Sensitivity analysis for currency fluctuations
(in EUR ’000)

 31.12.2007
Increase/
decrease

Effect on
pre-tax result

Effect on share-
holders’ equity
without impact

on profits

 EUR/USD 10% +2,974 +302

 EUR/USD –10% –2,972 –302

 31.12.2006
Increase/
decrease

Effect on
pre-tax result

Effect on share-
holders’ equity
without impact

on profits

 EUR/USD 10% +3,121 +1,076

 EUR/USD –10% –3,119 –1,076

The effect on pre-tax result is largely offset by contrary positions resulting from the underlying transactions.

The decrease in sensitivity on shareholders’ equity against the previous year can mainly be attributed to a lower hedging requirement.

Interest rate risk
The table below shows the hedged nominal volumes and the market values of the respective interest rate hedges. A “netting” of these

transactions did not occur.

Interest rate hedges
(in EUR ’000)

  Nominal value Market value

  2007 2006 2007 2006

 Assets

 Interest rate derivatives designated as cash flow hedges 0 94,153 0 234